Board Office Use: Legi-'~*#-~ Fil~ Inén |

File ID Number

Committee Faciuuces
Introduction Datea 12-12-2012
Enactment

Enactment

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

...emo

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

December 12, 2012

Amendment No. 3, Professional Services Contract - SCA Environmental- Chabot
Caldecott Tunnel Air Quality Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, Professional Services
Contract with SCA Environmental for Hazmet Services on behalf of the District
at Chabot Caldecott Tunnel Air Quality Grant, in an amount not-to exceed
$8,960.00 increasing previous contract amount from $4,330.00 to a not to
exceed amount of $13,290.00 and revising the end date from January 13, 2011
through December 31, 2011 to December 31, 2013. All remaining portions of
the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Monitoring the removal of hazardous material ensures the removal process is in
accordance with all standards and laws.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,




Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, Professional Services
Contract with SCA Environmental for Hazmet Services on behalf of the District
at Chabot Caldecott Tunnel Air Quality Grant, in an amount not-to exceed
$8,960.00 increasing previous contract amount from $4,330.00 to a not to
exceed amount of $13,290.00 and revising the end date from January 13, 2011
through December 31, 2011 to December 31, 2013. All remaining portions of
the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

County School Facilities Fund

e Professional Services Contract including scope of work










ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Engineering and Environmental Consultants
August 10, 2012

Mr. Eric Scheuermann

Oakland Unified School District

Division of Facilities Planning & Management

955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601 Fax: (510) 879-1860
eric.schenermann@ousd.k12.ca.us

RE: Proposal for Hazardous Materials Consulting Services
Chabot Elementary School
Caldecott Tunnel Air Quality Project Abatement Monitoring
Oakland, CA
SCA Proposal No: SCA-12-155

Dear Eric:

SCA Environmental, Inc. (SCA) is pleased to provide this proposal for asbestos, lead-based paints and hazardous
materials consulting services during abatement of vinyl floor tiles and mastics, thermal system insulation and stucco
plasters at the Chabot Elementary School site as part of the Caldecott Tunnel Air Quality Project.

Scope of Work
SCA will provide its trained staff to complete the following tasks:
To-1- A - Abeto - M -aitoring:

1. Provide the services of a Cal/OSHA “Certified Asbestos Consultant (CAC)” under the direct supervision of
a Certified Industrial Hygienist (CIH) to provide environmental quality assurance services including
perimeter air quality monitoring and inspection of enclosures during all asbestos-related work. Air samples
will be collected in key locations and analyzed the same day that they were collected. Air samples will be
analyzed at SCA’s contract laboratory using phase contrast microscopy (PCM) in accordance with the
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) method 7400. The District’s Project
Manager will be promptly notified (the following day) of any unacceptable results.

2. Perform daily observations of the Contractor's work area, to document that work is being carried out safely
and in compliance with the requirements of the specification, and to collect abatement progress data.

3. Provide the services of appropriate senior professional personnel to advise the District on technical matters
arising during the course of the asbestos abatement.

4. Maintain a record of all relevant observations and findings made during the abatement project. A copy of
this record will be provided to the District at the completion of the project.

5. Provide the District with daily reports on the abatement project. A comprehensive final report will be
presented to the District within one month of completion of the abatement project.

6. Provide final clearance inspections. This will include a rigorous visual inspection of all work surfaces to
ensure that visible debris is not left in the work area and to complete aggressive clearance air sampling
following AHERA protocols, as warranted.

334 19" Street, 2™ Floor = Oakland, CA 94612 « (510) 645-6200 « eFAX: (415) 962-0736
650 Delancey Street, Suite 222 + San Francisco, CA 94107 + (415)882-1675 « eFAX: (415)962-0736
Qakland e San Francisco




Fee Proposal - To Provide Environmental Consulting Services
Chabot ES Caldecott Tunnel Air Quality Project
'SCA Propozal No.: SCA-12-155 Page 2

Additional Services Available But Not Within the Current Scope of Work

Additional services, not within this current scope of work, which can be provided on a time and materials basis,
include:

1. Instruction and respirator fit testing of maintenance personnel who need to enter the work area while
asbestos abatement operations are in progress.

2. Revisions to the specifications or additions to the contractor's scope of work arising from unforeseen
complications.

3. Notification of, or negotiation with regulatory agencies on the District’s behalf; these items are normally
handled by the Abatement Contractor under the terms of the specifications.

5. Abatement scope outside the assumptions addressed herein due to schedule extensions, alternative
measures, etc.

Schedule

SCA’s survey report and specifications will be completed within 2 weeks after completing the fieldwork. Prompt
and timely completion of the fieldwork can only occur if the buildings and all applicable spaces within the buildings
are open and accessible to SCA's survey personnel.

Insurance
SCA’s insurance coverage includes the following:
e SCA’s general liability coverage with American Automobile Insurance Co. (policy #MZG80935030 has
annual limits of $1 million per occurrence $1 million for fire damage; $1 million for personal injury and $2

million general aggregate per project.

e SCA’s automotive liability insurance with American Automobile Insurance Co. (policy MZG80935030) has
a combined single limit of $1 million.

¢ SCA’s workman’s compensation policy with American Automobile Insurance Co. (policy WZP80997646)
includes statutory limits with $1 million per accident, $1 million per employee per disease and $1 million
policy limit.

e SCA’s professional liability insurance includes pollution coverage with Endurance American Specialty
Insurance Co. (policy #ECC10100232803) with a $1 million limit per claim and a $2 million annual
aggregate limit.

Fee

SCA proposes to perform this project on a time and materials basis for a not-to-exceed fee broken down as follows:










ENVIRCNMENTAL, INC.

Engineering and Environmental Consultants

April 12,2012

Mr. Eric Scheuermann

Oakland Unified School District

Division of Facilities Planning & Management

955 High Street

Qakland, CA 94601 Eav: (S10\ R79-1RAN

RE: Proposal for Hazardous Materials Consulting Services
Caldecott Tunnel Air Quality Project
Chabot Elementary School
6686 Chabot Road, Oakland, CA 94¢ 3
SCA Proposal No: SCA-12-072

Dear Eric:

SCA Environmental, Inc. (SCA) is pleased to provide this proposal for preparation of abatement specifications for
the Chabot Elementary School Caldecott Tunnel Air Quality Project. Based on the Modernization Plans provided by
your office from Byrens KIM Design Works, dated February 25, 2012, the following major renovations are
anticipated:

e  Partial removal of vinyl floor tiles and mastics as designated in Classroom A003 (Dwg. A2.0, totaling about
72 SF) and Classroom A104 (Dwg. A2.1, totaling about 55 SF); and

e Partial removal of TSI (piping and fittings) in Crawl Space (Dwg. M1.1) and ceiling plenum (Dwg. M2.1)
at point of connection to new unit ventilators and capping of existing services (typical of approx. 32-40
points of connection per floor) and at risers as designated.

The school has previously been surveyed by ACC Environmental, whom identified the presence of ACM in various
substrates incorporated into SCA’s Abatement Work Plan.

Scope of Work
SCA will provide its trained staff to complete the following tasks:

Task A: 100% CD Documents
|, Prepare detailed hazardous materials abatement plans and specifications.

Additional Services Available But Not Within the Current Scope of Work

Additional services, not within this scope of work, which can be provided on a time and materials basis include:

. Abatement monitoring services.

2. Notification of, or negotiation with regulatory agencies on your office’s behalf; these items are normally
handle vy the Abatement Contractor under the terms of the specifications.

3. Supplemental bulk asbestos samples.

4. Preparation of employee and/or tenant notifications of asbestos survey results as required under the
Connelly Bill.

5. Asbestos awareness training of janitorial and maintenance staff as required under the OSHA and ASHARA

regulations.

334 19" Street + Oakland, CA 94612 = (510) 645-6200 « eFAX: (415) 9620736
650 Delancey Street, Suite 222 » San Francisco, CA 94107  (415) 882-1675 » eFAX: (415) 962-0736
Qakland e San Francisco
















s Client#: 1278

SCAENVIRO1

PRODUCER

Dealey, Renton & Associates
P. 0. Box 12675

Oakland, CA 94604-2675

510 465-3090 David C. Eckman

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 101612

THIS CERTIFlu~: - IS ISSUED AS A  MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURED wsUReR A: American Automobile Ins. Co.
SCA Environmental, Inc. surer : Admiral Insurance Company
334 - 19th Street NSURER G- :
Oakland, CA 94612 INSURER D
1 INSURER E:
COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

'ﬁ‘ TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER ngg’@gg% poLIcY ﬁ,’ﬁﬁ‘,}’%" LTS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY MZG80943850 10/10/12 10/10/13 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) | $100,000
l CLAIMS MADE OCCUR MED EXP {Any one person) | $10,000
X {Contractual Liab. PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | 51,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
GEN AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS -COMPIOP AGG | 52,000,000
| Teouer[ 1% [ i
A | AuToMOBILE LIABILITY MZG80943850 10/10/12 10/10/13 COMBINED SINGLELMIT | ¢4 a0 000
x ANY AUTO {Ea accident) 3 7]
— ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
| | scHEDULED AUTCS (Per person)
| X | HireD AuTOS BODILY INJURY 5
| X | NON-OWNED AUTOS {Per accident)
| PROPERTY DAMAGE s
(Per accident)
| GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EAACCIDENT | §
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAACC |§
AUTO ONLY: AGG | §
EXCESS LIABILITY ] - EACH CCCURRENCE $
OCCUR D CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $
) 5
DEDUCTIBLE $
RETENTION __ § $
A | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WzP81005836 10/10/12 10/10M3 X [pestans | op
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY E£1. EACH ACCIDENT 51,000,000
EL. DISEASE -EA EmpLOYEE $1,000,000
EL. DISEASE - PoLicy umiT | 51,000,000

Contractor's
~Hution Liab.

B ET"ER Professional FEIECC1047400

SERVICES.

(See Attached Descriptions)

DESurar (ION OF OPERA1 Ui OCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY bEruunSEMcr 11aPECIAL PROVIGnS

GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY EXCLUDED CLAIMS ARISING OUT OF THE PERFORMANCE OF PROFESSIONAL

REF: Eimhurst MS Modemization / OUSD Project No. 06003 / SCA Project #B8434. GENERAL LIABILITY/AUTOMOBILE
LIABILITY ADDITIONAL INSURED: Oakland Unified School District, the District's Consultants, and all

10/10/12 w1013 $1,000,000 per Claim
$2,000,000 Annt Aggr.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER ! l ADD TIONAL INSURED ; INSURERLETTER:

CANCELLATION

QOakland Unified School District
Attn: Susie Butler-Beckley
Facilities Planning & Mgmt
955 High Street
Oakland, CA 94601-0000

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL EXSSOVORDIOMAIL 30 DAYSWRITTEN
NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDERNAMED TOTHE LEFT, BNIGOOURIOTRROBR BN AHLXX
BT RR ROOEERDSIODEOHOUREIDIXAOONT IR X

| XX RPOOX MIAIRERX

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

A1l £

ACORD 25-5 (T/197)1  of 2 #5427139/M422048

DAC @ ACORD CORPORATION 1988




POLICY NUMBER: MzG80943850 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 201007 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s})
Or Organization(s): Location(s) Of Covered Operations

REF: Elmhurst MS Modemization / OUSD Project No. 06003 / SCA Project #88434. NAME OF
! - ADDITIONAL INSURED PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) CONT.: Oakland Unified School
Oakland Unified School District District, the District's Consultants, and all authorized agents and representatives, and members,
Attn: Susie Butler-Beckley directors, officers, trustees, agents and employees of any of them as per the WRITTEN CONTRACT.

Facilities Planning & Mgmt
955 High Streel

Information required to complete this Schedute, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended fo B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
include as an additional insured the person(s) or additional insureds, the following additional

organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury”, “property
damage” or "personal and advertising injury”
caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acis or omissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional insured(s) at the location(s)
designated above.

exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury” or
“property damage" occurring after:

1. Al work, including materials, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with such
work, on the project (other than service,
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the
location of the covered operations has been
completed; or

2. That portion of "your work” out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization
other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same project.

CG 201007 04 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1







POLICY NUMBER: mzG80343850 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 370704

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Location And Description Of Completed
Or Organization(s): Operations

: L REF: Elmhurst MS Modernization / OUSD Project No. 06003 / SCA Project #88434. NAME OF
Oakland Unified School District ADDITIONAL INSURED PERSON{S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) CONT.: Oakiand Unified School
Attn: Susie Butler-Beckley District, the District's Consultants, and all authorized agents and representatives, and members,

directors, officers, trustees, agents and employees of any of them as per the WRITTEN

Facilities Planning & Mgmt CONTRACT.

955 High Street

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section Il ~ Who Is An Insured is amended io
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with
respect to liability for "bodily injury” or "property
damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work”
at the location designated and described in the
schedule of this endorsement performed for that
additional insured and included in the "products-
completed operations hazard".

CG 20 37 07 04 © 1SO Properties, Inc., 2004 } - Page1of1




lnsuréd£ SCA Environmenial, inc.

Policy Number: WZP81005836

Effective Date: 10/10/12

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM
OTHERS ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the
extent that you perform work under a wriften contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in
the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be % of the California workers' compensation premium
otherwise due on such remuneration.

SCHEDULE
Person or Organization Job Description
REF: Elmhurst MS Modemization / QUSD Project No. 06003 / SCA Project #B88434. NAME
Oakland Unified School District OF PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) CONT.: Oakland Unified School District, the
. District's Consultants, and all authorized agents and representatives, and members,
Attn: Susie Butler-Beckley directors, officers, trustoes, agents and smployees of any of them as per the WRITTEN
CONTRACT.

Facilities Planning & Mgmt

955 High Street

* .
Countersigned by W 7

Authorized Representative

Form WC 04 03 06 (1) Printed in U.S.A.
Process Date: Policy Expiration Date:































Professional Services Contract

10.

11.

officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided
employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD's employees are normally entitfed, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment
Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume fufl responsibility for payment of alt federal, state, and local
taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's
employees. [n the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor ar business entity, with
the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, OUSD being interested only in the results
obtained.

Local, Small Local and Smali Local Resident Business Enterprise Program (L/SL/SLRBE): There is a twenty percent (20%)
minimum participation requirement for all professional service contracts over the informai bidding threshold (Public Contract Code
Section 20111). Contractors shall comply with the twenty percent (20%) local business participation requirement at a rate of ten percent
{10%) local and 10% small local andfar small local resident business participation. The requirement may be wholly satisfied by a City of
Oakland certified business. Business entities must be certified by the City of Oakland in order to eam credit toward meeting the twenty
percent participation requirement. A copy of the District's S/SUSLRBE Policy ¢an be obtained for the OUSD website: w ~ sd.k12.ca.us

a. For purposes of establishing a threshold for determining the application of the L/SL/SLRBE Program only, informal professional
service contracts are valued at or under the current year’s threshold pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 201141, (For 2008
the threshold is $76,700, subject to change in 2010). All professional services coniracts below the current threshold must include
outreach to certified local firms such that a minimum of three local firms are included in the solicitation.

b. In hght of the twenty percent L/SL/SLRBE participation requirement for formally bid professional service contracts, good faith effort
documentation i$ not necessary.

c. Upon satisfying the twenty percent requirement, a Contractor will earn two (2) preference points. Three additional preference
points may be earned at a rate of one point for every additiona! ten pe1  t participation up to fifty percent participation of the total
coniract dollars attributable to local certified firms.

d. Joint Venlure and Mentor Protégé Agreemsnts. If a professional services contractor is able to develop a Joint Venture or “Mentor-
Protégé” relationship with a certified SLBE or SLRBE, the menter or Joint Venture partners will enjoy the benefit of credits against
the participation requirement. In order to earn credit for Joint Venture or Mentor-Protégé relationships, the Agreement must be
submitted for approval by proposal due date for professional services contracts. Joint Venture Applications and elements of a
District approved Mentor Protége relation are available upon request.

Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents. The fingerprinting and crtminal background investigation requirements of Education Code
section 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR's services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with these
provisions as follows, "CONTRACTOR certifies that CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal background
investigation requirements of Education Code sechon 45125.1 with respect to all CONTRACTOR’s employees, subcontractors,
agents, and subcontractors' employees or agents (“Employees’) regardless of whether those Employees are paid or unpaid,
concurrently employed by OUSD, or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with QUSD pupils

- in the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement, and the California Department of Justice has determined that none of

those Employees has been convicled of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 45122.1. Contractor further
certifies that it has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor has requested and reviews
subsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contract with OUSD pupils in providing services to the District under
this Agreement.

Contractor initial:__

In the event that QUSD, in its sole discretion, at any time during the term of this contract, desires the removat of any CONSULTANT
related persons, employee, representative or agent from an OUSD school site and, or praperty, CONSULTANT shall immediately upon
receiving notice from QUSD of such desire, cause the removal of such person or persons.

insurance:

11.1 Without in any way fimiting CONTRACTOR's liability under any other section of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR will maintain in
force, during the full term of the Agreement, insurance in the following amounts and coverages:

11.1.1 Workers' Compensation Employers' Liability limits not less than each $1,000,000 each accident, per disease, and
aggregate. CONTRACTOR's Workers' Compensation Insurance policy shall contain a Waiver of Subrogation. in the event
CONTRACTOR is seif-insured, it shall fumish Certificate of Permission to Self-insure signed by Department of Industrial
Relations Administration of Self-Insurance, State of California.

11.12 CONTRACTOR's right to self<insure is subject to approval by the District. As a condition to such approval,
CONTRACTOR shall submit to the District evidence that CONTRACTOR maintains sufficient financial resources for said self-

insurance.

11.1.3 Commerdial Generat Liability Insurance or Business Owners Pohcy with limits not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence
Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including Contractual Liability, Personat Injury, Products and
Completed Operations. This liability insurance shall include but shail not be Imited to protection against claims arising from
badily and personal injury (including death resulting therefrom) and damage to property resulting from CONTRACTOR's or
subcontractor’s or sub-CONTRACTOR's operations.

Rev. 6/24/2008




Professional Services Contract

12.

13.

14,

16.

16.

11.1.4 Comprehensive or Business Owners Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence
Combined Single Limut for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including Owned and Non-owngd and hired auto coverage, as
applicable,

11.2 General Liabiiity and Automobile Liability insurance polictes shall be endorsed to provide the following:

11.2.1 Name as Additional Insured District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents, and Representatives.

11.2.2 That such policies are primary insurance to any other insurance available to the Additional Insured, with respect to any
ctaims arising out of this Agreement, and that insurance applies separately to each insured against whom c¢laim is made or suit

is brought.

11.3 All policies shall be endorsed to provide thirty (30) days' advance written notice to District of canceliaion, non-renewal or
reduction in coverage, and certificates of all policies and endorsements shall be mailed to the following address:

Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent
Oakland Unified School District

Department of Facilities Planning and Management
955 High Street

Oakland, Cealifornia 94601

11.4 Insurance shall be provided by an admuited California insurance company with a current Best's Key Rating of A minus (A-) or
befter. Should any of the required insurance be provided under a claims-made form, CONTRACTOR shall mainiain such coverage
continuously throughout the term of this Agreement and, without lapse, for a period of four years beyond the Agreement expiration, to
the effect that, should occurrences during the Agréement term give rise to claims made after expiration of the Agreement, such claims
shall be covered by such claims-made policies.

11.5 Should any of the required insurance be provided under a form of coverage that includes a general annual aggregate fimit or
provides that claims investigation or legal defense costs be included in such general annual aggregate fimit, such general annual
aggregate limit shall be double the occurrence or claims limits specified above.

11.6 Certificates of insurance evidencing all coverage’s above shall be furnished to District before commencing any operations under
this Agreement, with complete copies of policies promptly upon District request. Approval of the insurance by District shail not relieve
or decrease the liability of CONTRACTOR hereunder,

11.7 District may, at its sote option, terminate this Agreement immediately, without notice to CONTRACTOR and without opporiunity
1o cure the default, in {he event of any lapse of required insurance coverage. District may, at its sole option, secure sufficient
insurance coverage to replace any required insurance coverage, which has lapsed, and CONTRACTOR hereby acknowledges its
liability to reimburse District for all costs associated with such replacement insurance coverage. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible
for any and all uninsured losses.

11.8 If CONTRACTOR is an association, joint venture or partnership, the association, joint venture or parinership shall be insured by
any one of the following methods:

10.8.1 Separate insurance policies issued with the assoctation, joint venture or partnership as named insured; All insurance
policies required by this Agreement of one of the participants to include the association, joint venture or partnership as named
inswred; The association, joint venture or partnership must be a named insured on all of the policies required by this

Agreement.

Licenses and Permits: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and certificates necessary for the
performance of this Agreement.

Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express
prior written consent of OUSD,

Anti-Discrimination. Itis the policy of CUSD that in connection with alt work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination
against any employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability, medical
condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal
and California laws including, but not fimited o, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code
Section 12800 and Labor Code Section 1735 and QUSD policy. In addition, the CONTRACTOR agrees 1o require like comphance by
all its subcontractor(s).

Drug-Free / Smoke Free Poijicy. No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buidings andfor grounds on
OUSD property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use drugs on these sites.

Indemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmiess, indemnify, and defend OQUSD and iis officers, agents, and employees
from:

Rev. 6/24/2008



















CACILITIES PLANMNING
A0 MAHAGERERT

200 K0V 30 P 1 yA
















WA OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM | 4ERS ENDORSEMENT
his endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy unless a different
ate is indicated below.

({The following "attaching clause” needs 10 be completed only when this endorsement 1s issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

his endorsement forms a part of Policy No. WZP80985776

ssued to: SCA Environmental, Inc.

A American Automobile Ins. Co.

remium (if any) TBD

Ve have a right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our
ght against the person or organization named in the Schedule. {This agreement applies only to the exten{ that you

erform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us).

‘ou must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work
escribed in the Schedule.

‘he additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2-5% of the Califorma workers compensation premium otherwise
ue on such remuneration.

Schedule
‘erson or Organization Job Description
Jakland Unified School District REF: SCA Project #K-10073. Chabot
ittn: Susie Butler-Berkley Caldecott Tunnel Air Quality Grant
"acilities Planning & Management Project. Oakland Unified School
155 High Street District, the District's Consultants,
yakland, CA 94601 and all authorized agents and

representatives, and members, directors,
officers, trustees, agents and employees
of any of them as per the WRITTEN
CONTRACT.

NC 04 03 06 Countersigned by
Ed. 4-84) Authorized Representative







